[Legal Notice No. 71A]

## CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT (CAP. 121)

## CUSTOMS AND EXCISE (EXCISE DUTIES) (AMENDMENT) ORDER 2014

IN exercise of the powers conferred upon me by section 7 of the Customs and Excise Act, I make the following Order –

- 1. This Order may be cited as Customs and Excise (Excise Duties) (Amendment) Order 2014 and commences on 8th September 2014.
- 2. The First Schedule to the Customs and Excise Act, entitled "EXCISE CLASSIFICATION AND TARIFF" is hereby amended in the following respects
  - in respect of tariff item E.1 (a), by deleting the duty rate of "\$66.60" per kg and substituting "\$73.26" per kg;
  - (b) in respect of tariff item E.1 (b), by deleting the duty rate of "\$0.288" per stick and substituting "\$0.3168" per stick;
  - (c) in respect of tariff item E.1 (c), by deleting the duty rate of "\$558.24" per kg and substituting "\$614.06" per kg.

DATED AT HONIARA this third day of September, 2014.

HON. RICK HOUENIPWELA Minister for Finance and Treasury

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Pacific Printers Limited.